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EMPANELLED HOSPITALS IN NORTH-EAST AND WEST BENGAL UNDER AB-PMJAY

1734. MS. SUSHMITA DEV:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of hospitals empanelled in the seven States of North-East and West Bengal, district-wise, under the Ayushman Bharat Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (ABPMJAY), both Government and private;

(b) the total amount of funds released by Government for those States in the last five years under AB-PMJAY, year-wise; and

(c) the number of private hospitals in these States that have pulled out of the scheme in the last five years and reasons thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a): As on 30.06.2024, the district-wise details of total number of public and private hospitals empanelled in the States of North-East and West Bengal under Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY) are at Annexure-I. AB-PMJAY is not implemented in the State of West Bengal, however, 41 hospitals, including 14 private hospitals, have been empaneled in the State to provide healthcare services to the scheme beneficiaries from other States under portability feature of the scheme.

(b): The financial year-wise details of Central share of funds released to the eight North-Eastern States in the last five years are as under:

(in crore of Rupees)
State FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24

Arunachal
Pradesh

0.00 0.67 0.00 3.80 3.47

Assam 133.23 12.10 87.91 209.33 292.06

Manipur 17.10 11.45 22.50 38.55 29.17

Meghalaya 18.07 49.52 22.28 47.31 49.74


Mizoram 12.41 14.97 16.58 26.30 23.35

Nagaland 10.89 12.27 14.09 21.69 28.60

Sikkim 0.09 1.85 1.04 2.30 6.01

Tripura 20.18 8.98 35.60 45.25 48.81

Note: The State of West Bengal withdrew from the scheme on 10.01.2019.

(c): The details of the number of private hospitals in these States that have pulled out of the
scheme in the last five years and reasons thereof are at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I

District-wise details of total number of public and private hospitals empanelled in the States
of North-East and West Bengal under AB-PMJAY

State District Number of hospitals empanelled
Private Public Total

Arunachal
Pradesh

Anjaw - 1 1
Changlang - 6 6
East Kameng - 1 1
East Siang - 4 4
Kamle - 1 1
Kra Daadi - 1 1
Kurung Kumey - 1 1
Leparada - 1 1
Lohit - 1 1
Longding - 1 1
Lower Dibang Valley - 1 1
Lower Siang - 1 1
Lower Subansiri - 1 1
Namsai - 3 3
Pakke Kessang - 1 1
Papum Pare 4 9 13
SHI YOMI - 1 1
Siang - 1 1
Tawang - 1 1
Tirap - 1 1
Upper Siang - 2 2
Upper Subansiri - 1 1
West Kameng - 4 4
West Siang - 1 1

Assam

Baksa - 3 3
Barpeta 8 9 17
Biswanath 1 2 3
Bongaigaon 3 6 9
Cachar 2 6 8
Charaideo 3 10 13
Chirang - 2 2
Darrang 3 2 5
Dhemaji 1 5 6
Dhubri 3 9 12
Dibrugarh 14 7 21
Dima Hasao 1 1 2
Goalpara 7 7 14
Golaghat 4 5 9
Hailakandi - 4 4
Hojai 4 7 11
Jorhat 3 3 6
Kamrup 13 13 26
Kamrup Metro 48 6 54
Karbi Anglong 3 5 8
Karimganj 2 10 12


Kokrajhar 1 4 5
Lakhimpur 8 6 14
Majuli - 1 1
Marigaon - 6 6
Nagaon 17 13 30
Nalbari 6 2 8
Sivasagar 5 3 8
Sonitpur 7 6 13
South Salmara Mancachar - 4 4
Tinsukia 3 7 10
Udalguri - 4 4
West Karbi Anglong - 3 3

Manipur

Bishnupur - 3 3
Chandel - 2 2
Churachandpur 1 2 3
Imphal East 11 2 13
Imphal West 15 5 20
Jiribam - 1 1
Kakching 2 2 4
Kamjong - 1 1
Kangpokpi - 2 2
Noney - 1 1
Pherzawl - 1 1
Senapati - 3 3
Tamenglong - 1 1
Tengnoupal - 2 2
Thoubal 2 5 7
Ukhrul - 1 1

Meghalaya

East Garo Hills - 10 10
East Jaintia Hills - 8 8
East Khasi Hills 8 34 42
North Garo Hills - 12 12
Ri Bhoi 2 12 14
South Garo Hills - 8 8
South West Garo Hills - 11 11
South West Khasi Hills - 5 5
West Garo Hills 2 19 21
West Jaintia Hills 3 17 20
West Khasi Hills 2 18 20

Mizoram

Aizawl 4 19 23
Champhai 1 15 16
Kolasib - 7 7
Lawngtlai 2 6 8
Lunglei 1 13 14
Mamit - 8 8
Saiha - 5 5
Serchhip - 7 7

Nagaland

Mon - 7 7
Dimapur 13 6 19
Kiphire - 3 3
Kohima 5 6 11


Longleng - 2 2
Mokokchung 3 4 7
Peren - 3 3
Phek 1 5 6
Tuensang 2 6 8
Wokha 1 5 6
Zunheboto 1 2 3

Sikkim

East District 4 3 7
North District - 2 2
Pakyong - 2 2
Soreng - 1 1
South District 1 4 5
West District - 2 2

Tripura

Dhalai - 16 16
Gomati - 16 16
Khowai - 9 9
North Tripura - 17 17
Sepahijala - 19 19
South Tripura - 26 26
Unakoti - 8 8
West Tripura 5 22 27

West Bengal

24 Paraganas North 1 1 2
24 Paraganas South 2 - 2
Alipurduar - 1 1
Coochbehar 1 - 1
Darjeeling - 1 1
Howrah - 2 2
Jalpaiguri 3 4 7
Kolkata 5 4 9
Maldah - 1 1
Medinipur East - 2 2
Medinipur West - 1 1
Murshidabad - 1 1
Nadia - 2 2
Paschim Bardhaman 2 6 8
Purulia - 1 1


Annexure-II

Details of the number of private hospitals in these States that have pulled out of the scheme in the last five years and reasons thereof

State Number of hospitals
that have pulled out of

the scheme

Reason for pulling out

Meghalaya 2 One of the hospitals has pulled out as it was closed and the second hospital pulled out because it was located in Kolkata and did not receive any patients from Meghalaya since its empanelment.

Nagaland 4 All the four hospitals got de-empanelled on their specific request.

*As per the information provided by States

*****

